Shares (in
thousands) Amounts

Shares
transferred to
employees 6,857 $ 1,077,510 6,857 1,077,510 - -

Shares held by
subsidiaries 12,438 28,975 12,438 28,975 12,438 28,975

19,295 $ 1,106,485 19,295 1,106,485 12,438 28,975

1) The Company purchased shares as treasury stock for the purpose of transferring to
employees in accordance with the requirements under section 28(2) of the Securities and
Exchange Act. The movements of treasury stock were as follow:

For the six months ended June 30 For the six months ended June 30

Shares
(in thousands) Amounts

Shares
(in thousands) Amounts

Ending balance
(Opening balance) 6,857 $ 1,077,510 - -

In accordance with the requirements of Securities and Exchange Act, treasury shares held
by the Company should not be pledged, and should not hold any shareholder rights
before their transfer.

2) Elan Investment Corp., a subsidiary of the Company, invested in Elantech before the
Company acquired Elantech, and held the Company’ s stock after the Company’ s
acquisition of Elantech. For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the
information on the Company’s stock held by Elan Investment Corp. was as follows:

For the six months ended June 30

2022 2021
Shares (in
thousands)

Acquisition
cost

Total
market value

Shares (in
thousands)

Acquisition
cost

Total
market value

Opening balance 12,438 $ 28,975 2,114,494 12,438 28,975 1,660,500

Effect of valuation changes - - (379,365) - - 758,730

Ending balance 12,438 $ 28,975 1,735,129 12,438 28,975 2,419,230

(Continued)

31

ELAN MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(v) Other equity

The movements of other equity were as follows:

For the six months ended June 30, 2022

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
financial statements

Unrealized gains
(losses) from financial
assets measured at fair

value through other
comprehensive income Total

Balance at January 1 $ (6,923) 202,017 195,094

Exchange differences on foreign operations:

The Group 1,671 - 1,671

   Associates 11 - 11

Unrealized gains (losses) from financial assets
measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income:

The Group - (160,373) (160,373)

Balance at June 30 $ (5,241) 41,644 36,403

For the six months ended June 30, 2021

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
financial statements

Unrealized gains
(losses) from financial
assets measured at fair

value through other
comprehensive income Total

Balance at January 1 $ (6,597) 9,937 3,340

Exchange differences on foreign operations:

The Group (167) - (167)

Unrealized gains (losses) from financial assets
measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income:

The Group - 69,927 69,927

Balance at June 30 $ (6,764) 79,864 73,100

(r) Share-based payment

Except for the following disclosure, there were no significant changes in share-based payment for
the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. For the related information, please refer to note 6(p)
of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

The Group recognized share-based payment cost amounting to $1,051 thousand from January 1 to
June 30, 2022, recognized under operation expense.

(i) On February 5, 2021, the Board of Directors of Eminent resolved to issue 2,310 units of
employee stock options to eligible employees of the Company in phases over a period of three

[…]

The Group’ s exposure to foreign currency risk arises from the retranslation of foreign
currency exchange gains and losses on cash and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables, and trade and other payables that are denominated in foreign currency. A
strengthening (weakening) of 5% of the NTD against the USD as of June 30, 2022 and
2021 would have increased (decreased) the net profit after tax by $108,516 thousand and
$98,025 thousand for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, with all
other variables remaining constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis in 2022
and 2021.

Since the Group has many kinds of functional currency, the information on foreign
exchange gain (loss) on monetary items is disclosed by total amount. The foreign
exchange gain (loss) (including realized and unrealized portions) amounted to $148,882
thousand and $(57,195) thousand for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021,
respectively.

(iv) Other market price risk

For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the sensitivity analysis of the changes in the
securities prices at the reporting date were performed on the same basis for profit or loss as
illustrated below:

For the six months ended June 30 For the six months ended June 30

2022 2021

Prices of securities at
the reporting date

Other
comprehensive

income
after tax Net income

Other
comprehensive

income
after tax Net income

Increase 5% $ 13,258 39,483 14,971 43,448

Decrease 5% $ (13,258) (39,483) (14,971) (43,448)

(Continued)

40

ELAN MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(v) Fair value of financial instruments

1) Fair value hierarchy

The fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at
fair value through other comprehensive income is measured on a recurring basis. The
carrying amount and fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities, including
the information on fair value hierarchy were as follows; however, except as described in
the following paragraphs, for financial instruments not measured at fair value whose

[…]

2022, December 31, 2021
and June 30, 2021: 1.12 to
1.22, 1.28 to 1.47 and 1.32
to 1.77)

‧ Liquidity discount (June 30,
2022, December 31, 2021
and June 30, 2021:18.35%
to 30%, 30% and 28.63% to
30%)

‧ Price-to-earnings ratio (June
30, 2022 and December 31,
2021:1.43 and 2.46)

The estimated fair value would
increase (decrease) if:

‧ the price-to-book ratio were
higher (lower);

‧ the liquidity discount were
lower (higher);

‧ the price-to-earnings ratio
were higher (lower); or

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss - equity investments
without an active market

Net Asset
Value Method

Net Asset Value The estimated fair value would
increase (decrease) if net
asset value were higher
(lower).

(Continued)

45

ELAN MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

6) Fair value measurements in Level 3 –  sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions by the
following percentages to reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions would have
the following effects:

Increase or Profit or loss
Inputs decrease Favorable Unfavorable

June 30, 2022
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Equity investments without an active market Valuation multiples 10% 1,112 (1,112)

Liquidity discount 10% 337 (337)

December 31, 2021
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Equity investments without an active market Valuation multiples 10% 1,293 (1,293)

Liquidity discount 10% 554 (554)

June 30, 2021
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Equity investments without an active market Valuation multiples 10% 1,601 (1,601)

Liquidity discount 10% 657 (657)

(x) Financial risk management

There were no significant changes in the Group’ s financial risk management and policies as
disclosed in Note 6(v) of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2021.

(y) Capital management

Management believes that the objectives, policies and processes of capital management of the Group
has been applied consistently with those described in the consolidated financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2021. Please refer to Note 6(w) of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2021, for further details.